

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294 (Consolidated)

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
PETITIONER SUPERINTENDENT**

ERIC J. BISTROW,
Counsel of Record
DARYL MANHART
MICHAEL S. DULBERG
MELISSA G. IYER
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A.
702 E. Osborn, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
phone: 602-274-7611
fax: 602-234-0341

*Attorneys for
Petitioner Superintendent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Superintendent Has Standing	1
II. The Lower Courts Failed to Identify a Continuing Violation of Federal Law.....	4
A. The Lower Courts Wrongly Measured Compliance in Terms of Funding, Not Programming.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Continue to Improperly Frame the Issue of Compliance in Terms of Funding	8
III. Rule 60(b)(5) Relief Was Justified Be- cause Fundamental Changes in ELL Pro- gramming and Funding Show that Appropriate Action Was Taken.....	10
A. The General Themes of Changed Cir- cumstances and Program Compliance Have Not Been Challenged.....	10
B. Alleged Problems With NUSD’s ELL Program Are Unsupported by the Record and Do Not Warrant Continued Federal Oversight.....	12
i. The Focus on NUSD is Proper	12
ii. Reclassification Rates at NUSD Show Positive Results.....	13
iii. Graduation Rates Provide No Help in Determining “Appropriate Ac- tion”	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
iv. ELL Students’ AIMS Test Scores Are Irrelevant	15
v. High School Performance Data Cited by Plaintiffs Is Misleading....	15
vi. There Are Sufficient Qualified Teachers.....	17
vii. There Is Sufficient Tutoring	19
viii. Teacher Aides Are Not Critical.....	19
ix. Class Sizes Are Not an Issue	20
x. All Sources of Funding Should Be Considered.....	22
xi. Program Compliance, Not Perfection, Is All that Is Required.....	24
xii. Program Compliance Has Been Achieved	27
IV. House Bill 2064 Is Irrelevant.....	27
V. The Parties Agree that NCLB Supplements, but Does Not Displace the EEOA	28
A. That State Compliance with NCLB Is Voluntary Has No Bearing on the Need to Interpret the EEOA Consistently with It.....	32
B. NCLB, like the EEOA, Requires Positive Results	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	7
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens v. Schafer</i> , 872 F. Supp. 689 (D.N.D. 1995), <i>reversed in part</i> , 83 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Clarke v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7, 9
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983)	25
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	7, 8, 9
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	17
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 197 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 914 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	20
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §6812(9).....	30
20 U.S.C. §6823	30
20 U.S.C. §6826	30
20 U.S.C. §6842	30
House Bill 2064.....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
 STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Const. art. V.....	2
A.R.S. §15-241(Q)	19
A.R.S. §15-251.....	1, 2
A.R.S. §15-741.....	30
A.R.S. §15-752.....	13
A.R.S. §15-756.....	2, 3
A.R.S. §15-756.04.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. §15-756.05.....	2
A.R.S. §15-756.06.....	2
A.R.S. §15-756.07.....	3
A.R.S. §15-756.08.....	3
A.R.S. §15-756.11.....	3
A.R.S. §15-809.....	19
A.R.S. §15-910(G)	14
